Net capital assets $ 437,437

Beginning balance restatement for the Sewer proprietary fund is as follows:

 Net assets at the beginning of the year, as previously

reported $   11,746,328

 Correction of error in reporting proprietary fund

infrastructure   437,437

 Net assets at the beginning of the year, as restated $  12,183,765

CITY OF SIDNEY, OHIO
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2002

 44

12. Change in period of availability:

For governmental funds, revenues and certain expenditures, such as compensated absences, are
only recognized under modified accrual accounting to the extent that they are available to finance
expenditures of the fiscal period.  Prior to 2002, the City measured this period of availability as 60
days. During 2002, the City changed its period of availability for governmental funds from 60 days
to 30 days.  In accordance with GASB Statement No. 34, the fund balances at the beginning of the
year were revised to account for the effect of this change.  Beginning balances were changed as
follows:

Fund
Fund balance, as

originally reported
Change period
of availability

 Fund balance,
as  revised

General  $ 3,219,532 $   5,269  $ 3,224,801
Street Repair & Maintenance  585,584 (35,310)  550,274
State Highway  44,743 (2,939)  41,804
Municipal Income Tax  1,339,783 (210,161)  1,129,622
Stormwater Management  135,874 989  136,863
Cemetery  83,070 445  83,515
Transportation  216,075 598  216,673
C.D.B.G.  194,214 (62)  194,152
Parking Meter/Off-Street Parking  67,457 153  67,610
C.D.B.G. Revolving Loan  447,155 (623)  446,532
Probation Grant  10,504 406  10,910
Capital Improvement  996,116 (2,315)  993,801
Capital Investment  345,829 (662)  345,167
Special Assessment Construction  97,660 (918)  96,742
Cemetery Maintenance  614,391 (1,180)  613,211
Mausoleum Maintenance  9,071 (17)  9,054
All other governmental funds   927,269   -   927,269
   Total governmental funds $ 9,334,327 $ (246,327)  $ 9,088,000

13.   Interfund receivables and payables:

Interfund balances in the basic financial statements at December 31, 2002 were as follows:

Fund Receivable Payable
General $   60,421 $   8,784
Street repair & maintenance - 46,305
Non-major governmental funds 845 8,387
Capital improvement 39,444 -
Internal service funds 27,828 -
Water - 4,220
Sewer - 2,523
Solid waste - 2,279
Non-major enterprise funds - 23
Agency fund   1,829   57,846
 $  130,367 $  130,367

CITY OF SIDNEY, OHIO
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2002

 45

14.   Interfund transfers: